Meeting Agenda
City of Kalamazoo - Zoning Board of Appeals
June 13, 2019

City Commission Chambers, City Hall 7:00 p.m.
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™

o o

[U—y

Call to Order:

Communications and Announcements:

Approval of the Meeting Minutes for May 9, 2019:

Public Hearings:

ZBA #19-05-13: 1012 S. Westnedge Avenue. Michael Schick is requesting a use variance from
Chapter 4, Section 4.2 Q.3, to allow the conversion of the ground floor level of the structure from

an office to a residential dwelling unit, where commercial office use is required on the ground
floor level in the Commercial Office District

ZBA #19-06-16: 527 W. South Street. Diekema Hamann Architects on behalf of the W.E. Upjohn
Institute for Employment Research is requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to
allow the former Hospital Hospitality House to be converted to commercial office space where in
Zone RM-15, commercial offices are not permitted.

ZBA #19-06-17: 1000 King Highway. Highway Partners, LLC is requesting a dimensional
variance from Chapter 6, Section 6.3 D, to allow the screened waste receptacles (dumpsters) to be
located in the front yard, where screened waste receptacles are required to be located to the rear or
to the side of the primary structure.

ZBA #19-06-18: 3227 Konkle Street. Patricia Ann Smith is requesting a dimensional variance
from Chapter 5, Section 5.1, to authorize a 2.5 foot building setback variance to allow the
placement of a 10 foot by 20 foot carport 2.5 feet from the south side property line where a five
foot building setback is required per the Zoning Ordinance.

ZBA #19-06-19: 1104 Portage Street. Albox Properties, LLC is requesting a use variance from
Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to re-authorize a distillery operation in Zone CC where distilleries are
classified as a ‘“Manufacturing and Production’ use, which is only permitted in the manufacturing
zone districts. A use variance was approved on January 12, 2017 for the distillery but that
approval has since expired. The applicant is also requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section
4.2 Q 3, to authorize the conversion of a portion of the ground floor level of the structure from
commercial to a residential dwelling unit, where only commercial use is permitted on the ground
floor level in the Zone CC.

Other Business:

Adjournment:




MINUTES
CITY OF KALAMAZOO
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
May 9, 2019 - 7:00 p.m.
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS

Members Present: Matt Lager, Dick Skalski, Reed Youngs, Che '(‘:f?Fla?ch, Christina Doane,
Jeff Carroll

Members Absent:

City Staff: Pete Eldridge, Zoning Admi

City Attorney;
Beth Cheeseman, Recordin '

istrator; élyde Robin

Mr. Eldridge mentioned that there is a change to the agenda.
1012 S Westnedge Ave. is being held ov June 13" age
property is not currently closed. There is al
discuss interviewing one of the vacancies.

MINUTES:

Mr. Lager, moved:t
Mr. Carroll

Youngs summarized the process and explained the Zoning
g rules of procedures stating that a full board consists of six
quires four affirmative votes. If only four members are present
s the option to hold their requests over to the next meeting or present
their requests with the hopes of getting all four affirmative votes.

ZBA#19-04-12: 2805 E. Cork Street: An application for a variance to the provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by Byce &
Associates Inc. on behalf of Seven Points Supply. The request concerns the property at
2805 E. Cork Street, which is situated in use Zone M-2, Manufacturing — Limited
District. The applicant is requesting: 1) approval of a ‘Rehearing’ per Section 8.2 of the
Rules of Procedure to allow the Board to consider another request for a variance
previously denied in February of 2019 for the placement of dumpsters in the front yard
setback: and 2) If the ‘Rehearing’ is granted, a variance from Chapter 6, Section 6.3 D,
to allow the screened waste receptacles (dumpsters) to be located in the front yard, where
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screened waste receptacles are required to be located to the rear or to the side of the
primary structure.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were 12 notices of
public hearing sent and zero responses were received.

Brian Webster was the applicant for the variance,

Mr. Carroll read the application for 2805 E. Cork Street, Parcel # 6,‘25 -396-002: Which is
situated in the use zone M-2 manufacturing limited district. The applicant is requesting one:
approval of a rehearing per section 8.2 of the rules and prox to allow the board to
consider another request for a variance pleviously denied in-Febr 019 for the placement

equlfed to located in the rear or to the
t the request will not change the zoning

new or substantial information p10V1de‘
board. If the board agrees the board will

variance pre 'puslv denied in Feli';uarv of 2019 for the placement of dumpsters in the
front yard setback. Voice Vote was taken

that he is voting in favor of the rehearing. The layout is different; the
ments of the layout of it from the last hearing. He stated that this is
ients from the previous hearing.

Mr. Lager explain
board had various co
response to those comu

Mr. Eldridge conducted roll call — vote was unanimous

Brian Webster; from Byce & Associates, 487 Portage St.; He suggested another possible option
to the committee that would be possibly more amendable. He suggested an alternate location
that would be closer to the building and screened with masonry walls and landscaping. His
second suggestion would be to locate the dumpster to the west end of the parking lot, which he
believes would be more favorable. The only issue with the second option would be that the spot
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would not be accessible for emergency responders which would cause a safety issue. The
building will have around the clock monitoring.

Mr Lager clarified that there are two alternative options but the second option that would be
located on the Westside of the parking lot would have safety issues in regards to inaccessibility
for emergency vehicles. Mr. Lager questioned if this would of the zoning code, Mr. Webster
informed him that technically it meets the zoning code. There was also clarification between
Mr. Lager and Mr. Webster that the Southside option would need to be approved and it would
need a variance.

Mr. Flach questioned Mr. Webster’s experience with traffic in the yrea. Mr. Webster informed
them that there is no development there at the moment so ther traffic currently. There is
also no residential in the area. "

Mr. Eldridge informed the committee that the other site plan.that was'
facility on the Northside of the same road and that wi \
of the front yard.

bmitted for another
positioned outside

Mr. Skalski confirmed with Mr. Webster if ther:e will be caping around the dumpster. Mr.
Webster confirmed that there will be landscaping and a ¢ of some sort.

put the employees in
compliant manner.

ify where the dumpster is to be located specifically. He also
_ : order moving forward, the applicant is to provide a site plan
that meets all the ordin - requirements. He included the floor plan that is being proposed.

Mr. Carroll questione if the conforming option, that does not change the footprint of the
building. Mr. Webster informed that they shifted the side of the building.

Ms. Doan questioned if the conforming property has fewer front yards and what is different.
Mr. Eldridge informed that the other development of the Northside on Full Circle Dr. has an
access road that wraps around the building. They placed the dumpsters in the Westside yard of
that building.
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Mr. Lager questioned if they are voting on 2 different plans. Mr. Eldridge informed them that
he is only supplying supplemental information of what has been proved to site plan committee.

Mr. Skalski expressed his preference of locating the dumpster inside the parking lot area. He
would not prefer the Westside of the building. He believes it would be a visible problem.

City Attorney Robinson stated that the issue with cannabis is not really known what kind of
problems it will create, there does have to be security. The waste will attract individuals who
believe there to be traces of remaining debris of substance. The state of Michigan has
administrated that the substance has to be impure with other was ‘hke compost when being
disposed.

Mr. Skalski questioned the hours of operation for the facil ., Webster informed the

committee members that it be a twenty four hour facility
FINDING OF FACT
Mr. Lager moved the Finding of Fact as follows‘f

1) The Flndmg of Fact for 2805:-E Coxk Street sha .include all information

d documents on the request
and drawings, aerial

ates spoke for the apphcant The property at issue has
Full Circle Dr. Wh1ch makes the placement of the

concerns irf'%egards to safety caused by trespassers as well as access for
emergency vehicles. He presented a non-conforming location of the
Westside of the parking lot that will be voted on. Kyle Barker the
developer of the project spoke in favor of the project and noted the
safety concerns in regards to conforming placement of the dumpster.

Mr. Carroll seconded the Finding of Fact.

Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.
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Mr. Flach Supported by Mr. Skalski, Motioned to allow the variance from Chapter 6,
Section 6.3 D, to allow the screened waste receptacles (dumpsters) to be located in the
front vard, where screened waste receptacles are required to be located to the rear or to
the side of the primary structure.

Mr. Eldridge questioned if the motion was due to the diagram that was in the packet. Mr. Flach
clarified that the motion was determined by what was included in the packet, no other
information.

Mr. Carroll noted he is conflicted with the issue, he explained that" the fact there is a
conforming design carries a lot of weight toward conformin sympathetic of the safety
concern, he is applehenswe as to why it was not d1sclose ‘

making, whose
pplicant or the

Mr. Flach expressed that he is favor primarily becauée‘ the two front yards, geographic
restrictions, the safety concerns and y.new. He believes the issue in
question is very low risk in compariso;
trespassers.

Mr. Skalski is voting in favor because of*
location could potentially. i

ce, Parcel # 06-22-163-015:

application for a variance to the provisions of the

owners of ich is situated in Zone RM-36, Residential — Multi Dwelling
District. :
sethack provisi

in Ch_j)_ter 7 of the Code of Ordinances, Section 7-5 Keeping of
Rabbits and Poul , . dimensional variance to authorize a coop for chickens within
16 feet of the we operty line, 2) A dimensional variance to_authorize a coop for
chickens within four feet of the north property line, 3) A dimensional variance to
authorize a coop for chickens within 14 feet of the east property line. Enclosed yards or
coops are required to be located not less than 30 feet from the street line (front property
line) or any adjacent property line.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were 106 notices of
public hearing sent and zero responses were received.
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Mr. Besser was the applicant for the variance,

Mr. Besser, 228 Rose Place; informed the committee that he and his wife have looked into
having chickens on their property for a while and stopped because they knew they would not
be able to meet the requirement and ordinance with their small plot They have verified with
Skylar Starling, who responded that he had no issues with Hens since they do not have any
roosters. They eventually built a chicken coop that houses roughly twelve chickens. If they
receive a rooster they place a no crow collar on them, because they are too young to butcher.
He mentioned that he did have an issue with a neighbor complamt a few years back due to the
fact his daughter were raising a young rooster for an upcoming fair. They have a Vanety of
hens and chickens and they only do this mostly for the eggs. The chicken coop is almost
completely barrier proof, they monitor the chickens and they do not get out. They have a hard
wire cloth and they built a smaller coop to acclimate the newer chicki

Ms. Besser mentioned that the eggs they do receive, one-of their ne‘i’g
vegetables on the fence and they feed that to the chlckens and they give th
exchange for the f1u1ts and Vegetables she also ex ges eggs for neighborly

" ,

rs places fruits and
ighbors eggs in
VOIS such as a

esser responded that it’s been
,elghbms Ms. Besser mentioned

e street. T ey do know there is rental property around the
has spoken w1th her a lot of their nelghbors and made sure
no one seemed to have an issue with it.

matter his only cor s
built it, there have beeri numerous of times that his roommates and he have been woken up
around three in the morning to the crows of roosters. He admits that Mr. and Ms. Besser have
taken appropriate measures to quiet the roosters with the crow collars. Unfortunately that is not
satisfactory enough from bemg disturbed by the roosters. Mr. Starling claims that he has been
woken up e1ghteen day’s in a row and they have filed noise complaints because his roommates
have been having issues at work from lack of sleep. Mr. Starling presented two written letters
from his roommates in regards to the issue. Mr. Starling claims that due to the smell he cannot
have his windows open. He also presented a recording of the noise when he filed the complaint.
He mentioned he has tried to talk the issue with Mr. and Ms. Besser but there has not been any
improvement.
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Mr. Carroll asked Mr. Starling that if Mr. and Ms. Besser could comply would it be a problem
and Mr. Starling responded that he would not have a problem if they could comply.

Barb Shell, 828 S Rose; she is good friends with Mr. Starling. She and her husband also have
chickens. She is in agreement with Mr. Starling that the area is small in Mr. Besser and Ms.
Besser property. She agrees that you can smell the chickens and hear them throughout the day
and night. She mentioned that other various neighbors have mentioned hearing the chickens.
She added that she can also tell they are roosters not hens by the sounds of the crows.

Bobby Shell, 828 S rose; Ms. Shell’s husband. He explamed that-he discussed with Mr.
Steuhng that if this matter is approved he would assist in building a fenice on his property to
give him some privacy. He would like there be some sort of compromise amongst all the
neighbors.

Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.

heﬁ -presented

Mr. Eldndge mentloned that a copy of the zonir Vlolatlons is included "

FINDING OF FACT ,
Ms. Doan moved the Finding of Fact as

and drawings, aerial
Two letters from

5.) The Finding of Fact shall include those documents just described and
also all facts’and comments made during the public hearing, which are
summarized to include without limitation, the following: Mr. Besser one
of the applicants, spoke in favor, and the small plot prevents them from
being in compliance. He has primarily hens and that he avoids roosters.
The chickens are secure and taken care of, has taken steps to prevent
odor. He has spoken with his neighbors; Mr. Bloom and Mr. Starling
report no issues and number of empty nearby of rental property as well.
Applicant reports that beyond property size they are in compliance. M.
Starling opposed, originally had no issues overtime reports noise
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concerns from the chicken on a frequent bases. Mr. Starling reports
occasionally smell and filed a noise complaint on March, 2019. Ms.
Shell opposed, agrees that the applicant does not have sufficient space
and she can hear the chickens. Mr. Shell opposed, the yard is too small
to keep chickens, also the noise and lack the ability to ignore the
chickens due to privacy issues. The City staff also reports that the board
has not approved a similar case in the past.

Mr. Lager seconded the Finding of Fact.

Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unani

e i y'otio’pgd for approval of a dimensional variance to
i t of the east property line. Enclosed vards or
t less than 30 feet from the street line (front property

Mr. Carroll read the a tion for 525 Pleasant Home Court, Parcel # 06-33-484-002:

ZBA# 19-05-15: 525 Pleasant Home Court: An_ application for a variance to the
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by
Galina Emelyanova owner of 525 Pleasant Home Court which is situated in Zone CO,
Commercial — Office District. The applicant is requesting a use variance from Chapter
4, Section 4.1, to authorize the placement of Galina’s Tailor Shop in the former office
building located on the property, where a ‘Personal Convenience Service’ such as a tailor
shop or other personal service type businesses are not permitted in the Commercial -
Office District.
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Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were 20 notices of
public hearing sent and one response was received.

Galina Emelyanova was the applicant for the variance,

Ms. Emelyanova, 525 Pleasant Home Court; approached and explained that she has been in
business for almost five years and every year her rent goes up and is almost five hundred
dollars. She decided to buy her own property to keep the rent price the same. She went to
realtor to assist her in finding a property who informed her she car mover her business. She
started renovating the property. She is asking to move her business from Westnedge to her
personal property at 525 Pleasant Home Court. It would be six days and Saturdays would
be by appointment. She explained she would take holidays off and school breaks for her son.
She won’t be working every day. % ‘

Mr. Kindig, is her husband; explained that the plopéii"fy’Wdhld be a tailo
dental office. The parklng agreement is aheady in place and-only need to cl
outside and some minor maintenance. » ,

Mr. Flach questioned if they are going to change the exterior of structure énd Mr. Kindig

responded they would update the handicap and some lands

Chair Youngs closed the public hearing,

very minimal on the we :
residential from

ng map for a visual of the area and that he
ir neighbor, at 2250 S. Westnedge to suggest a rezoning

Mr. Youngs mentioned that this is an existing facility, and doesn’t have any high traffic and
the parking lot is already taken care of.

Mr. Lager questioned if it would be possible to have variance that is intended for the business
and not for the land. Mr. Eldridge responded that this goes with the land it would be difficult to
identify it for the user or business.

Mr. Eldridge explained that if the board is concerned of certain aspects to approving this they
can tie contingencies to the approval.
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Attorney Robinson requested that if they can prohibit general retail sales for the variance. That
it would have to be a personal service type business.

Mr. Carroll asked if the staff have concerns about the hours. Mr. Eldridge explained the hours
are limited. Ms. Emelyanova explained the hours that it is by appointment and that you can
look at her website. She mentioned a letter she received. Mr. Eldridge asked if there will be
products that she will be selling and Ms. Emelyanova replied that she will not be selling any
products.

FINDING OF FACT

Mr. Flach moved the Finding of Fact as follows:

1.) The Finding of Fact for 525 Pleasant Home. Court shall
information included in the notice of pubhc ‘hearing dated A
2019.

2.) 20 notices of public hearing were sent and

3.) A public hearing was held before the board and public comments were
accepted. h

n the request
- drawings, aerial

f’fher tallor shop to aV01d increased rent
. She purchased her property and was misled by
conforming use when in fact it wasn’t. She
ffic and she has already started renovations.

Mr. Lager seconded the Finding of Fact.
Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.
Mr Carroll, second by Mr. Lager use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to authorize

the placement of Galina’s Tailor Shop in the former office building located on the
property, where a ‘Personal Convenience Service’ such as a tailor shop or other personal
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service type businesses are not permitted in the Commercial - Office District with the
condition that retail sales shall be prohibited.

Mr. Flach mentioned that as a realtor himself he sympathized for the applicant and is in favor
for the applicant.

Mr. Lager explained that he is in favor and that a tailor shop is much more consistent with the
traffic and use that you would see at a dentist office.

Mr. Eldridge conducted roll call — vote was unanimous motion mssed

OTHER BUSINESS:

Mr. Youngs metioned that he met with Beth Vandenhombur .
spot on the board. She works at WMU and lives i in the nelghborbood She ,
right motivation to serve. .

Mr. Eldridge mentioned that she was involved in the f
some project management.

Mr. Carroll, second by Mr. Youngs mot d
Beth Vandenhomburg on the Zoning Boar: ;
taken motion passed. ‘

_Appeals as a térnate Voice Vote was

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourne

Date

Reviewefl - Date

City Staff

Date

Approved By —
air




THE CITY OF

Community Planning and Economic Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
%M PH: (269) 337-8044
/’7 FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
April 23, 2019

RE: ZBA #19-05-13
1012 S. Westnedge Avenue
Parcel #06-21-299-003

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance for provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning
Board of Appeals by Michael Schick owner of 1012 S. Westnedge Avenue which is situated in Zone
CO, Commercial — Office District.

The applicant is requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.2 Q.3, to allow the conversion of
the ground floor level of the structure from an office to a residential dwelling unit, where commercial
office use is required on the ground floor level in the Commercial Office District.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a request
for variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, May 9, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this matter
in person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who has not
received a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community
Planning and Economic Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda
packets will also be available to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at:
www.kalamazoocity.org/boards ‘

If you have any questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at
eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter C. Eldridge, AICP :

Zoning Administrator
c: Property File



Zoning Board of A « (ZBA) Application For
Gommunity Planning & Development Department
415 Stockbridge
Kalamazoo, Ml 49001
Phone: 269-337-8026
www.kalamazoocity.org

THE CITY OF

/%/f

Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to th i i
] 1 e
Development Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals m%%rtvi\rr‘gt.mny Planning &

Applicant:  Name_ Y\ eheol Sc i
Address __ |91 Cad-lin Pelue
City, State, Zip _Rexclneste S NI YHYEZ00p

Phone _2.9%4-377 - O9( % Cell_(number to [off (s cell)

Fax ——— Email S&V\TClMﬂ@ijil.éom
Owner: Name / SAMWNE \

Address b /

City, State, Zip

Phone Cell

Fax Email

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)
Property Information
Street or Street Address _ 10 12. S, (estnedqge. rue

i

This property is located between__{YI\ n OC streetand __ (O he aton street, on the
north south east @ side of the street. i :
CONg 06~ 2( - 277~ 003 zone __Coommercial (Zone’ CO)

Type of Request

[ ] Interpretation of Chapter(s) Sections(s)

of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

Paragraph(s)
[V{ Use Varianc
hardship to the applicant will result. All Us

[ 1] Dimensional Variance: Applicant must de
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimension

[ ] Appeal of an Administrative Decision

e: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
e Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

monstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
al Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

Description " lhas S clecly an 6l howe Haud toas Conperted into T 1 ak

7 ATO
oCCice =<pafe . S\m\\oluf r o nectna e back offtce fo o () icden (wate—
OO a’aa“’\\‘j a standup Shocoes™

ONO 20! . Hne bedtacoonn cdouvld prake s f”""‘se""’t’)
Attachiments ~ . geeat ' cesidendial parf

§ | Fee ‘
E % Brief narrative (less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 copies)

erty in questions (2 copies) _
I[j ] e P s et obel gs, petitions, etc. (2 copies)

] Additional attaghfnents as neg ded g4 Apictures, arch_itecturaldrawin
& & /S 7 o A %/q //Cf
o ‘ = "Dale

Signature df Applicant

Date

Signature of Owner (if different than applicant)



City of Kalamazoo ZBA,

My company is kindly requesting a variance on the ground floor unit at 1012 S.
Westnedge Ave. We are of the opinion that the ground floor unit is best suited for a
resident, based on the interior layout of the unit which was originally built as a
residence.

Converting the back office to a kitchen, and installing a standup shower in the bathroom
would easily convert this unit to a desirable 3-bedroom residence on a block that has a
mix of residential and commercial units. This is illustrated on the skefch plans that we
have included.

Close proximity to the Vine/Westnedge business district, Downtown Kalamazoo, and
the WMU and K-College campuses make this an attractive unit to nearby renters. The
upstairs unit is already a residence.

| sincerely appreciate the consideration of this variance.

Mike Schick
Vine Walnut Properties, LLC
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AL Community Planning and Development
Historic District Commission

415 E. Stockbridge

Kalamazoo, Ml 49001

Telephone: (269) 337-8804; FAX (269} 337-8513
ferraros@kalamazoodity.org

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1012 S WESTNEDGE AVE
06-21-299-003

06/03/2019

WOLVERINE PRODUCTIONS LTD

1012 S WESTNEDGE AVE

KALAMAZOO, MI 49008

Use Variance

Zoning Board of Appeals

This house, located in the South Street — Vine Area Local Historic District, has been an office use for many

years. The Historic District Commission and the historic preservation coordinator strongly supports a use
variance to allow the house to return to its original use as a residential property.

Thank you.

06/03/2019

Sharon Ferraro, Historic Preservation Coordinator Date
Phone (269) 337-8804 FAX (269) 337-8513 email: ferraros@kalamazoocity.org

cc: property file
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THE CITY OF

Community Planning and Economic Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
m PH: (269) 337-8044
W FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
May 29, 2019

RE: ZBA #19-06-16
527 W. South Street
Parcel #06-16-498-003

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance for provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board
of Appeals by Diekema Hamann Architects on behalf of the W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment
Research. The request concerns the property at 527 W. South Street in use Zone RM-15, Residential —
Multi Dwelling District.

The applicant is requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to allow the former Hospital
Hospitality House to be converted to commercial office space where in Zone RM-15, commercial offices
are not permitted.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a request for
variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this matter in
person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who has not received
a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community Planning
and Economic Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda packets will also be
available to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at: www.kalamazoocity.org/boards

If you have any questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONIﬁ;G BOARD OF APPEALS

(& = ’{/ -
Peter C. Eldridge, AICP Pl
Zoning Administrator c: Property File



THE CITY OF Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form

. Community Planning & Development Department

415 Stockbridge

4, A Kalamazoo, M 49001
/ W Phone: 269-337-8026

www.kalamazoocity.org
Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Applicant: Name Diekema Hamann Architects
612 S. South Park St
Address ____ Kalamazoo, Ml 49007
City, State, Zip

Katie Potts (kpotts@dhae.com)

Phone 5
Norm Hamann (nhamannjr@dhae.com)
Fax _______ Main office: (269)373-1108
Owner: Name_____ W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research
Address 300 S. Westnedge Avenue

Kalamazoo, M| 49007
City, State, Zip .

Don Edgerly
Phone edgerly@upjohn.org
Fax (269)385-0439

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information

T w— 527 W. South Street, Kalamazoo, Ml 49007

This property is located between S Westnedge Ave and Oak street, on the
O north X south O east 0O west side of the street.

ccN# _06-16-498-003 Zone r~/M—i1§

Type of Request

[ 1] Interpretation of Chapter(s) Sections(s)

Paragraph(s) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

D] Use Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardship to the applicant will result. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1 Dimensional Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1] Appeal of an Administrative Decision

Description

Attachments

X1 $975 Fee [X] Letter signed by owner

[X]1 Brief narrative (less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 copies)
Sketch plan of the property in questions (2 copies)

[ Ad%ﬂa&hments as nee e.g. (pictures, architectural drawings, petitions, etc. (2 copies)
S Sr5/r8

P
Signature of Applicant “Date/
%}éﬁt S/4/19
Signature of Owner (if different than applicant) "Daté
Rev 2/2016




The W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research

300 South Westnedge Avenue Kalamazoo, Ml 43007 phone (269) 343-5541
fax (269) 343-3308
e-mail edgerly @upjohn.org

Don Edgerly
Administrator

May 8§, 2019

Pete Eldridge
415 Stockbridge Ave
Kalamazoo, MI 49001

Dear Mr. Pete Eldridge,

On behalf of W.E. Upjohn Institute, Diekema Hamann Architecture + Engineering is applying
for a Zoning Use Variance for our property with the address of 527 W. South Street.

If the current Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly to this property, unnecessary hardship will
result. We understand that the 527 property is zoned as residential. In an effort to expand our
campus, as we have previously done with 515 W. South Street, we purchased 527 with the intent
of using it for commercial office space. Because of these circumstances, we are agreeing to the
Use Variance for 527 W. South Street.

Sincerely,

e T
Don Edgerly ‘ o



s ) . .
archltecture éﬁ\/englneermg

KALAMAZQO
612 S. Park Street
Kalamazoo, Ml 49007

TEL 269.373.1108
FAX 269.373.1186

GRAND RAPIDS
15 lonia SW, Suite 330
Grand Rapids, Ml 49503

TEL 616.301.7373
FAX 616.301.7372

May 16, 2019

Pete Eldridge
415 Stockbridge Ave
Kalamazoo, MI 49001

Dear Mr. Pete Eldridge,

On behalf of the W.E. Upjohn Institute, Diekema Hamann Architecture + Engineering is
applying for a Zoning Use Variance for 527 W. South Street. The attached letter from Don
Edgerly documents the owner agreeing to this variance.

The Upjohn Institute purchased 527 from the Hospital Hospitality House. While 527 was used
as a hospitality house, there were 6 guest rooms and 3 employee desks that could
accommodate up to 23 people total. At that time, the Hospitality House utilized Upjohn’s
existing parking lot which is accessed from Lovell and located adjacent to 300 S. Westnedge.
For the renovation project, Upjohn anticipates moving 8 business staff members to 527 W.
South Street.

The Upjohn Institute does not have plans to grow their number of employees. Rather, the
space provided by 527 will offer breathing room and flexibility for when economists visit.
Because of the previous parking agreement with the Hospitality House, it is our understanding
that this new office use will not impact existing parking or traffic.

There is an existing parking agreement between Upjohn and Faith Temple Church of God
(402 S Westnedge). The parking lot is within the 660 ft radius of 527 W. South. As part of

our future Site Plan Review Application, this parking agreement will be documented.

The Boudeman House, 515 W. South Street, is currently owned and utilized by the Upjohn
Institute and is used as a commercial office space. This lot was previously rezoned for
commercial use.

We met with the Historic District Commission regarding 527 and gained approval for the
removal of the existing south porch, the new entry alcove addition and the conversion of the
carriage house into guest cottage. The efforts made to save the carriage house and repurpose
it for Upjohn'’s visiting economists were supported.

| appreciate you taking time to speak with me about this project.
Thank you again.

Sincerely,

y
y

Katie Potts
Architectural Project Coordinator
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| PH@T@S - HOSPITALITY HOUSE DIEKEMAHAMANN

UPJOHN INSTITUTE 527 W. SOUTH STREET RENOVATION
05.16.2019
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“EXISTING PLAN - 1ST FLOOR DIEKEMAHAMAN|

UPJOHN INSTITUTE 527 W. SOUTH STREET RENOVATION
05.16.2019

1ST FLOOR: HOUSE TOTAL:
SLEEPING SPACE FOR 6 GUESTS 23 OCCUPANTS
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"EXISTING PLAN - 2ND FLOOR

UPJOHN INSTITUTE 527 W. SOUTH STREET RENOVATION
05.16.2019
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~ PROPOSED DESIGN - 1ST LEVEL DIEKEMAHAMA|
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PROPOSED DESIGN - 2ND LEVEL DIEKEMAHAMA
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' PROPOSED DESIGN - PERSPECTIVES DIEKEMAHAMANN
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THE CITY OF

Community Planning and Development
Historic District Commission

m/ 415 E. Stockbridge
Kalamazoo, Ml 49001

Telephone: (269) 337-8804; FAX (269) 337-8513
ferraros@kalamazoocity.org

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

Date of Issue: 03/20/2019

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 527 W SOUTH ST
06-16-498-003

OWNER:

UPJOHN, W.E UNEMPLOYMENT TRSTE CORP
300 S WESTNEDGE AVE

KALAMAZOO, MI 49007

Applicant:

Diekema Hamann AE

Attn: Katie Potts, Norm Hamann
612 S. Park

Kalamazoo MI 49007

Responsible Party (If different than owner):
HOSPITAL HOSPITALITY HOUSE

527 W SOUTH ST

KALAMAZOO, MI 49007

Case Number: PPZ19-0001
Historic District: South Street — Vine Area
Date of Application: February 12, 2019

At the March 19, 2019 meeting of the Historic District Commission, your request to for the work specified
below was APPROVED in accordance with Chapter 16 of the Code of Ordinance of the City of
Kalamazoo and Michigan Compiled Laws 399.205.

Removal (and, if possible, salvage) of the rear/south porch and

Construction of a new two story entry bay as specified.

The commission approves a Certificate of Appropriateness for this project.

FINAL DETAILS TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COORDINATOR

PN

A separate building permit is required for the proposed work. Beginning work without a building permit may
result in doubling the required permit fee.

NOTE: Unpainted wood must be painted within six months of installation (excluding November through
April) except fences and decks in the rear yard.

The Historic District Commission found the proposed work to be in compliance with Kalamazoo
Historic District Standards and Guidelines and to be in substantial compliance with The Secretary of
the Interior's Standards (Standards #9 and #10). This certificate is valid for 6 months from the date of




issue through MONTH ##, 201X. (Call 337-8804 for renewals.)

IMPORTANT: Historic District Commission approval does NOT constitute a blanket approval to begin work.
It is the owner's responsibility to obtain and pay for all necessary building permits, sign permits, zoning
approvals, site plan review or Housing (rental inspections) approval for the proposed work. It is HIGHLY
RECOMMENDED that the owner or applicant call 337-8026 to inquire about zoning or planning approval,
building, mechanical or sign permits, or, if this is a rental property, contact your rental housing inspector.

*  Please post the enclosed green sign facing the street when work begins and contact staff when the
approved work has been completed for a clearance review or if a decision is made not to pursue the
project. (269-337-8804 or ferraros@kalamazoocity.org including the address where the completed
work took place)

¢ Ifyou have any further questions about this project, Historic District Commission Standards and Guidelines for

Rehabilitation or assistance in planning future projects, please call the coordinator at 337-8804, Monday through
Friday, 8AM to 5PM.

Please keep this letter in your files for this property.

N
4 _
bl Fosir
- 03/20/2019

Sharon Ferraro, Historic Preservation Coordinator Date
cc: property file

Chapter 16, Section 22 of the City of Kalamazoo Code of Ordinance states:
Historical preservation is a public purpose. To serve that purpose, the Historic District Commission is hereby charged with the
following responsibilities:
(1) The Kalamazoo Historic District Commission is empowered to regulate Work on the exterior of historic resources and non-
historic resources in historic districts in the City of Kalamazoo and shall otherwise have all powers invested in Historic District
Commissions pursuant to the Local Historic Districts Act, MCLA § 399.201 et seq. 1970 PA 169, as amended.
(2) To regulate Work on resources which, by City ordinance, are historic or non-historic resources located within local historic
districts, including but not limited to the moving of any structure into or out of, or the building of any structure in, an historic district.

The following documents are available in the Community Development Department located at 415 E. Stockbridge. These
documents will help assist property owners in understanding the responsibilities of owning property in a local historic district, MCLA
§ 399.201 et seq. 1970 PA 169 as Amended 1992 (Michigan Local Historic District Act); Code of Ordinances City of Kalamazoo,
Michigan (Chapter 16 - Historic District); Secretary of the Interiors Standards for Rehabilitation & Guidelines for Rehabilitating
Historic Buildings, 1990; Standards and Guidelines for Kalamazoo Historic Districts, and maps of Kalamazoo Local Historic
Districts. These documents and maps are also available on the city of Kalamazoo website at
www.kalamazoocity.org/localhistoricdistricts.

IMPORTANT NOTE ON EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL HEIGHT: The Historic District Commission usually
requires a lower rail height that the State Construction Code to maintain the historic character of the districts. It is the
owner's responsibility to consult their insurance agent or attorney to determine if the lowered quardrail height or wider
infill spacing exposes their property to any additional liability. If the owner decides to install a taller, code compliant rail,
the design must be approved by the Historic District Commission or the historic preservation coordinator before work

begins.
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THE CITY OF

Community Planning and Economic Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
@f” PH: (269) 337-8044
ﬂ{ FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
May 29, 2019

RE: ZBA #19-06-17
1000 King Highway
Parcel #06-14-367-004

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance for provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board
of Appeals by Bosch Architecture on behalf of Highway Partners, LLC. The request concerns the property
at 1000 King Highway in use Zone M-1, Manufacturing — Limited District.

The applicant is requesting a dimensional variance from Chapter 6, Section 6.3 D, to allow the screened
waste receptacles (dumpsters) to be located in the front yard, where screened waste receptacles are required
to be located to the rear or to the side of the primary structure.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a request for
variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this matter in
person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who has not received
a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community Planning
and Economic Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda packets will also be
available to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at: www.kalamazoocity.org/boards

If you have any questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Ze
Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Zoning Administrator c: Property File



RECEIVED may 1 ¢ 2010

TME CITY OF Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form
Community Planning & Development Department

415 Stockbridge

Kalamazoo, Ml 49001

Phone: 269-337-8026

/
i e www.kalamazoocity.org

Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Applicant: Name MNice Loses (Boscit chmnicmc'\
Address _ 5065 \IlNL‘{I\ﬂ.B p«a\'.w/l\{
City, State, Zip __¥raswwzes , M1 15009

Phone _Z2695- 2t -siS] Cell 26G-2o5%-1344
Fax Email N Lo éx.S & Sosciatett, Lo
Owner: Name Hnmmw an-'m {ar.:

Address 14474 Anggros cleLt

City, State, Zip _Gaau® KAy, 41 ¥9Yi?
Phone Cell
Fax Email

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information
Street or Street Address __ /000 ICimiG HhgrtwAT

This property is located between AT street and WANUWT street, on the
~ north [ south i~ east X west side of the street.

CCN# _Ob-14-3617 oo Zone M- |

Type of Request

[1 Interpretation of Chapter(s) Sections(s)

Paragraph(s) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

?Q Use Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
ardship to the applicant will result. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[1 Dimensional Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1 Appeal of an Administrative Decision

Description éw‘\od 6.0\ Scasgrnie = CLAcl MINT oF ~hSTE EgcEPrheeLs

Attachments

P $275 Fee
[b¢] Brief narrative (less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 copies)
[)(] Sketch plan of the property in questions (2 copies)

1 Add%ﬂ;h%m/as,needed e.g. (pictures, architectural drawings, petitions, etc. (2 copies)
5 / l('/ 19

Signature of Appli???t Date

(-e/l/lvﬁ'MJ P/ - j‘—/)ﬁj/ap(?
Signature of Owner (if different than applicant) Date

Rev 2/2016




May 15, 2019

Peter Eldridge

Zoning Administrator

City of Kalamazoo Community Planning and Development
415 E. Stockbridge Avenue '
Kalamazoo, M| 49001

Re: Variance Request
Johnstone Supply
1000 King Highway

Dear Peter,

I, Dennis Olsen (on behalf of Highway Partners, LLC), authorize Bosch Architecture to apply for a Use
Variance on my property at 1000 King Highway in regards to the screening and placement of dumpsters
per section 6.3 (D) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

Sincerely,

. (e

“Bennis Olsen

19001 2019-05-15 Authorization For Bosch

8065 Vineyard Parkway » Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009 « ph 269-321-5151 « www.boscharch.com



May 15, 2019

Peter Eldridge

Zoning Administrator

City of Kalamazoo Community Planning and Development
415 E. Stockbridge Avenue

Kalamazoo, Ml 49001

Re: Variance Request
Johnstone Supply
1000 King Highway

Dear Peter,

We are requesting a Use Variance from section 6.3 (D) (a/b) Screening of Waste Receptacles for the above
project.

Section 6.3 (D) states: “All waste receptacles larger than two cubic yards, and all waste receptacles for
nonresidential uses, shall be located (a) in the rear or to the side of the primary structure, and (b) at least
20 feet from any street, public sidewalk, internal pedestrian way, or boundary with any lot containing a
residential use”

Currently the parcel is fronted on 3 sides by streets (Gibson St to the north, King Highway to the east, and
Walnut St. to the south). The existing building is a 125’ X 120’ pre-engineered metal structure and they are
planning to build an addition to the north side of the building up to the property lines on King Highway and
Gibson Street. Also, the north 200’ of the west property line adjoins a residential use property.

The hardship on this property is there is only one location on the property where the dumpsters can be
placed to meet the current ordinance. This location would require the owner to cut down two large pine
trees along the west property to access the location. Also, there is a currently an AC condensing unit
adjacent to the building and a truck dock (with a retaining wall on the west side).

We are requesting a variance to be able to place the dumpsters in the front yard (screened with fencing to
meet the zoning ordinance).

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me via email (nloeks@boscahrch.com) or phone (269-
207-1744).

Sincerely,

Y

Nicholas J, Loeks, PE

19001 2019-05-15 Dumpster Variance Request

8065 Vineyard Parkway « Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009 « ph 269-321-5151 + www.boscharch.com
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THE CITY OF

Community Planning and Economic Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
m PH: (269) 337-8044
W FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
May 29, 2019

RE: ZBA #19-06-18
3227 Konkle Street
Parcel #06-35-227-104

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance for provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board
of Appeals by Patricia Ann Smith, the property owner. The request concerns the property at 3227 Konkle
Street in use Zone RM-15, Residential — Multi Dwelling District.

The applicant is requesting a dimensional variance from Chapter 5, Section 5.1, to authorize a 2.5 foot
building setback variance to allow the placement of a 10 foot by 20 foot carport 2.5 feet from the south side
property line where a five foot building setback is required per the Zoning Ordinance.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a request for
variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this matter in
person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who has not received
a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community Planning
and Economic Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda packets will also be
available to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at: www.kalamazoocity.org/boards

If you have any questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
//j o 7 / .
Y & b -~ (e # 9

-7 Zd
Peter C. Eldridge, AICP

Zoning Administrator c: Property File
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Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form
‘ Community Planning & Development Department

L
v 415 Stockbridge
/ m Kalamazoo, Ml 49001
/ Phone: 269-337-8026

THE CITY OF

www.kalamazoocity.org

Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Applicant: Name &+V i QL G % ™ <N‘\ \ “f =~
Address - 32 | Ko ™ \L\ﬂ, hg ke
City, State, Zip Kalorczon OMN 9a0)
Phone2 (A - 20\-222 3 Cell_2F9- 532 -0 3

Fax Email
Owner: Name T ao~e OS5 obece
Address
o City, State, Zip
Phone Cell
Fax Email

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)
!

Property Information

Street or Street Address 399 /f \(Ql\ V\\ € _ 15‘\“

This property is located between_ Cov \Q ~ streetand L\) [WAN “‘OT\ street, on the
north south ast west side of the street.
coNt_06—=35- 27— [0F Zone RM—IS~

Type of Request

[1 Interpretation of Chapter(s)

Sections(s)
Paragraph(s) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

[1 Use Variance: Applicant must demonsirate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardship to the applicant will result. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. “(See Requirements List.)

[\/] Dimensional Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[1 Appeal of an Administrative Decision

Description

Attachments

[ 1BZZ]Fee

[ 1 Brief narrative (less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 copies)

[ 1 Ske an of the property in questions (2 copies)
[1] itiongl attachments as eded e.g. (pictures, architectural drawings, petitions, Et/C' (2 copies)
() et (@W’ S~17-19

Signature of Applicant Date

Signature of Owner (if different than applicant) Date



[ have lived in my home at 3227 Konkle St. Kalamazoo M| for approximately 35 yrs. According to City
assessment records the home was built in 1950 without a garage or carport. In 2018, at age 65 while on
fixed income, | finally managed to save enough money to have a nice quality metal carport erected
utilizing the existing concrete driveway. Due to limited space the carport was secured with bolts at the
most southerly edge of concrete in order to provide adequate ingress/egress nearest the home for
access to/from the rear fenced yard.

Approximately 15 years earlier | had the property surveyed to install chain-link fence around the rear
yard for my dogs. | knew my lot boundaries extended a few feet south of my concrete driveway, so |
assumed the carport placement was fine. However, | have since learned the carport is roughly in
violation by 2 % feet. | made every attempt to find the prior survey and made calls to my lender, two
local title companies as well as the fence company that made recent repairs to my fence (damage
caused by neighbor kids to south who climb my fence to retrieve balls that they’ve hit over fence into
my vyard). | was informed the lender did not require a survey, title companies archives only go back
limited years therefore didn’t have records of prior survey of my property, and the fence company said
they’re only required to keep records five years. As a result | had to obtain one line lot survey (at cost of
$500) to determine dimensions to answer complaint, in addition to original cost of carport and shed
($5,000) and repair to fence caused by neighbor’s children ($288).

| feel there are considerable negative affects to functional use of driveway, carport and ingress/egress
to/from rear yard as well as economic hardship to me by having to relocate carport to meet the required
setbacks. | have measured the distance between carport and outer edge of basement window well to be
47”. If the carport were moved 2 % feet closer to residence it would restrict walking area to 17” which
would be too narrow to move trash can (measured to be 27”) and snow blower (measured to be 24”) via
that normal walkway. In addition, it presents trip hazard at two window well areas and would have to be
remedied by installation of decking to extend over that entire 17”surface extending length of carport
19.6’ and would eliminate light into basement through window wells.

Another potential hazard that would result from relocating the carport and narrowing the walkway to
17" is that someone could hit their head on the air conditioning unit which is placed in living room
window. That window provides the best utilization of the A/C unit and is the only double hung window
available (at SW corner/driveway side of house). | measured the height from the driveway surface to
window ledge to be 63”. Lastly, the carport height extends % distance of window. Moving carport closer
to house would further restrict view from driveway side windows and inhibit natural light into house.

Finally, | prefer to avoid utilizing the most southerly edge of my driveway/carport area and avoid
confrontation with neighbor’s dogs. Although the neighbor has erected flimsy fence attached to a post
adjacent to my fence near driveway (actually on my 2 % ft of property), it presents additional stress.

Thank-you for your consideration. - 2

Y
:
H

Patricia Smith




CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

The undersigned, a Registered Land Surveyor under the laws of the State of Michigan, certifies that he has made a survey
of the following described property. Measurements were made and corners perpetuated in accordance with the true and
established lines of the property as described.

Situated in the City of Kalamazoo, Kalamzoo County, Michigan:

Lot 4, Assessors Plat of Smarts Plat, according to the plat thereof as
recorded in Liber 14 of plats on Page 10, Kalamazoo County Records.

Owner:

Patricia Smith

Property Address: 3227 Konkle Street, Kalamazoo, Ml 49001
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| hereby certify that the survey as shown

above is correct as described.

Surveyed

May 8, 2019

Survey No. 2019-03
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3227 Konkle Street
May 31, 2019 ‘
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THE CITY _O.F

Community Planning and Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
%M PH: (269) 337-8044
ﬂ{ . FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
May 29, 2019

RE: ZBA #19-06-19
1104 Portage Street
Parcel #06-22-427-101

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the
Zoning Board of Appeals by Albox Properties, LLC. The request concerns the property at 1104
Portage Street, which is situated in use Zone CC, Commercial — Community District.

The applicant is requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to re-authorize a distillery
operation in Zone CC where distilleries are classified as a ‘Manufacturing and Production’ use,
which is only permitted in the manufacturing zone districts. A use variance was approved on
January 12, 2017 for the distillery but that approval has since expired.

The applicant is also requesting a use variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.2 Q 3, to authorize the
conversion of a portion of the ground floor level of the structure from commercial to a residential
dwelling unit, where only commercial use is permitted on the ground floor level in the Zone CC.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the properties. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this
matter in person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who
has not received a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community
Planning and Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda packets
will also be available to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at:
www.kalamazoocity.org/departments/city-commission/boards-commission. If you have any
questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

- :/‘
Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Zoning Administrator c: File
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MAY 22 2019
ThEe CiTy oF Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form
Community Planning & Development Department
415 Stockbridge

Kalamazoo, Ml 49001
Phone: 269-337-8026
www.kalamazoocity.org

e

Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Applicant: Name C‘J AT FElLET<H A
Address _ PO j3Tx 74 2|
City, State, Zip __JA ®ia ~va 200 ) 9003

Phone Cell_(2 L9) ZLF- 0948

Fax Email GizasiPfieTener € gonatlicom
Owner: Name A Lisox rroecwries (LT (é:\ﬂ NT eI 64 >

Address _ |y oY Pesaimce s ST

City, State, Zip _Jeaq_arn 2z =0 oy U900 |

Phone Cell (‘2{-. '~"1> 2y - oavd @

Fax Email 41 gox Pacpect B3 @ gy eanai]icans

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information

Street or Street Address __ | | ©4  pPoa7e &E ¥T

This property is located between__ (A X = streetand __ PrrTocge OT. street, on the
north south east ide of the street.

CCNt D E-22L-Y22-/0¢ Zone 7,

Type of Request

[ 1 Interpretation of Chapter(s) Sections(s)

Paragraph(s) ] of threr Cify of Kalémaioo Zohing Ordinance.

Use Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardship to the applicant will result. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1] Dimensional Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1] Appeal of an Administrative Decision

Description _[2EQ (EsT | NG ybx 1o E  To TrEa (X Pas@ el AR (oM iSINDTTIQ )
= )

< 3 v = . :
r-3 &3& NEa oo pSie O @G’S?Dg—u\ﬂ\-’a«—\ F e e oo K4 (‘QIST:’LL@T’U}JI\ /fLE'ﬁ‘H L / THIS 0 S
L) 4 -~ 4 ~
A MNENRERD AL oF O Pz o  Fpoarai

Attachments

[ 18495 |Fee

[ -1 Brief narrative (less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 copies)
[), Sketch plan of the property in questions (2 copies)

[<"] Additional attachments &needed e.g. (pictures, architectural drawings, petitions, etc. (2 copies)

| = 5-20-7219
Signature of Applicant ——— Date

Signature of Owner (if different than applicant) Date




Requesting use variance for the property located at 1104 Portage St. (community
commercial)

A request for zoning variance to allow R-3, owner occupied residential within the
south-west 2 of the building and manufacturing & retail within the north-east - of
the building.

The two spaces will be fully separated by 2-hour firewall and accessible from the
outside, through separate entrances.

The building space distribution is proposed as follows:
Manufacturing/Retail (renewal of 2017 approval

e 800 sq ft of production space for Kalamazoo Distilling Company - it is worth
noting that this should be considered *light* manufacturing.

e 300 sq ft of retail space, outfitted as a takeaway coffee shop. Retail space
will include restroom facilities and allow ADA entrance from east side of
building.

Property improvements will include approximately parking, located west of building,
on the west side of the building, with access from Lake St. Remainder of property
will see extensive landscaping.

Please review attached, amended site plans, depicting the revised site plan, which
includes parking. Also attached is a sketch rendering of the two separated spaces.

R-3 owner-occupied residential

e Approximately 1000 sq. ft of residential space will include 1 bedroom, 2 bath
and common living space. Residential space is wrapped with 4’ aluminum
ornamental fence. Primary entrance on rear (west) side of building.

e Residential space will be fully separated from manufacturing/retail, with 2-
hour firewall separation and separate entrances.

Attached, please find:

1. Floorplan
2. Zoning request narrative
3. Site plan




AINYTIINQD 3AOD

HOU LSUTY

18I
AANN B

©
Q
5
=
o
@
0
o
=
@
Q

-
O
A
3
>
©
m
wn
—
A
m
m
el
A
m
Z
O
<
>
=
O
z

upBIYDIN "0oZDWD|DY
{98115 96DLIod YOI L

qaing “any

BupauiGuR+winage
SMOLLYMINID
NINIS

” 700
|

Aoudnaag £y U padinbay

R tEmd

PRIINbaY INOILDZLIA FOIXONOW NOFHYD)

painboy 10N : g3 INLNLS 2yl

11 unue.
QO NOLLYLINEYH I Ny

W eros

A0 WILLNIOISAN HYDIHITH STOT

GO ONIAUNG HYQIHIIN ST0Z

FS3000 318V

=

£
350 031

CONINOZ ALdHdOdd

DHIANY]

HOLNAISHED
TIWAY DALY
CIERTIRe

Lt

WOQda34g
FALSYIN

ONIAIT

NIHDLIN

unnvs




Joyopiy (MOEY

Z-uoneaa|s umu\s@

00EY

ON L3

SNOLLYAST
YolHILE
M G

mars (T

T-UoneAsi 153m\29/

<
Q =
Qo
320
o
g2g2
[o =
S
z8 2 s (B0
a o uonens3 1se3 \10/
7 =3
«Q -
a %
2

-
O
A
=3
>
©
m
(2]
-
20
m
m
saiy
20
m
Z
Q
<
>
=
O
=z

|




1104 Portage Street

May 31, 2019
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THE CITY OF

Community Planning and Development

415 Stockbridge Avenue

/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
” | PH: (269) 337-8044
W FAX (269) 337-8429

www.kalamazoocity.org

Grant Fletcher <! @ PY January 16,2017
Albox Properties LLC

1916 Oakland Drive
Kalamazoo, MI 49001

Re: ZBA #16-12-35
1104 Portage Street (Parcel #06-22-428-003)
690 Lake Street (Parcel #06-22-427-034)

Dear Mz. Fletcher:

At the meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals on Thursday, January 12, 2017, the Board
approved: 1) a rehearing of the use variance denied December 8, 2016; and 2) a use variance
from Chapter 4, Section 4.1, to authorize a distillery operation in Zone CC at this location..

Please note that unless specified by the Board, all variances granted shall become null and void if
not exercised within one (1) year of the date of granting. Additionally, site plan review will be
required and all necessary permits must be obtained for improvements to the property and
building.

If you have any questions, please contact me in the Community Planning and Development
Department at (269) 337-8044.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
g,;z.’z—- /’@; % P

Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Zoning Administrator

C: Robert Bauckham, Senior Development Planner
Bobby Durkee, Zoning Inspector
Property File
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